
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S10421 September 26, 2005 
Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff. 
There is no person more deserving of 
this honor and more ready to take on 
this awesome responsibility than Gen-
eral Pace, who has served the country 
with great distinction in the Marine 
Corps for almost four decades. I know 
the entire Senate joins me in congratu-
lating him and in extending all best 
wishes as he assumes his new post as 
the primary military adviser to the 
Secretary of Defense and the President 
of the United States. 

General Pace assumes the position at 
a difficult and a delicate time in our 
Nation’s security situation. We are try-
ing to bring political stability to Iraq, 
carrying out an intense counter-
insurgency in a country rife with sec-
tarian tensions and outright violence. 
The war in Iraq and ongoing operations 
in Afghanistan are placing enormous 
stress on our military’s equipment, 
long-range planning, and, most impor-
tantly, its people. Our defense forces 
are also heavily engaged in the relief 
effort in the aftermath of Hurricanes 
Katrina and Rita. Active-Duty mili-
tary personnel from each service are 
working closely with the National 
Guard to help Louisiana, Mississippi, 
and Texas to recover from these catas-
trophes. 

Yet if there is any military officer 
who will help the Nation’s leaders un-
derstand the possibilities and limita-
tions of military power in this ever- 
shifting international landscape, and 
mobilize our capabilities to best effect, 
it is General Peter Pace. General Pace 
has an extraordinary background 
forged through his strength of char-
acter, sharpness of intellect, and gen-
erosity of heart. General Pace is also a 
straight-talker, always speaking clear-
ly and thoughtfully. He is a consum-
mate professional who will also serve 
as a true leader, adviser, and spokes-
person for the Department of Defense. 

The depth and strength of General 
Pace’s qualities and capabilities also 
come from his real-world experiences. 
Born in Brooklyn and raised in Tea-
neck, NJ, General Pace was commis-
sioned in 1967. Soon after his gradua-
tion from the U.S. Naval Academy, he 
embarked on his stellar career and 
service in the Marine Corps. He served 

heroically in Vietnam, where he earned 
a Bronze Star in the line of fire. 

As he rose through the ranks, Gen-
eral Pace has commanded recruiting 
stations and infantry battalions. At 
each posting he has brought a strong 
sense of purpose, strength, and insight. 
He has also served as an executive offi-
cer and chief of staff to high level offi-
cers before becoming one himself. In 
the early 1990s, he was deputy com-
mander of our Marines in Somalia. In 
every one of his postings, higher rank-
ing officials have wisely recognized his 
talents and skills and sought to put 
them to use. 

General Pace will become the first 
marine to serve as the Chairman of the 
Joint Chiefs of Staff, just as he was the 
first marine to become the Vice Chair-
man. As Vice Chairman, he served the 
President, Secretary of Defense Rums-
feld, and Chairman Richard Myers su-
perbly, overseeing the often com-
plicated military requirements process 
and ensuring that the enormous staff 
of the Joint Chiefs runs smoothly. As a 
member of the Joint Chiefs, he contrib-
uted his wide-ranging insights and 
knowledge, as this important group 
tackled crises like the attacks of Sep-
tember 11 and the war in Iraq. 

General Pace is devoted to his fam-
ily—his wife Lynne and two children, 
Peter and Tiffany Marie and my wife 
Marcelle and I have enjoyed the time 
we have spent with them. We know 
that part of the dignity and strength 
that the general will bring to this new 
position comes from that incredible 
and invaluable family support. 

I know that the entire Senate is 
proud of General Pete Pace and the 
Senate, like me, will want to wish him 
warm congratulations, deep apprecia-
tion and all best wishes in his new posi-
tion. 

f 

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT 
ENHANCEMENT ACT OF 2005 

Mr. SMITH. Mr. President, I rise 
today to speak about the need for hate 
crimes legislation. Each Congress, Sen-
ator KENNEDY and I introduce hate 
crimes legislation that would add new 
categories to current hate crimes law, 

sending a signal that violence of any 
kind is unacceptable in our society. 
Likewise, each Congress I have come to 
the floor to highlight a separate hate 
crime that has occurred in our coun-
try. 

On June 1, 2004, a man was stabbed by 
three men outside his home in Seattle, 
WA. The apparent motivation for the 
attack was the man’s sexual orienta-
tion. 

I believe that the Government’s first 
duty is to defend its citizens, to defend 
them against the harms that come out 
of hate. The Local Law Enforcement 
Enhancement Act is a symbol that can 
become substance. I believe that by 
passing this legislation and changing 
current law, we can change hearts and 
minds as well. 
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BUDGET COMMITTEE SCORING OF 
H.R. 2528 

Mr. GREGG. Mr. President, the pend-
ing military quality of life and Depart-
ment of Veterans Affairs appropria-
tions bill for fiscal year 2006, H.R. 2528, 
as reported by the Senate Committee 
on Appropriations provides $80.580 bil-
lion in budget authority and $78.070 bil-
lion in outlays in fiscal year 2006 for 
the Military Construction and the De-
partment of Veterans Affairs programs. 
Of these totals, $36.198 billion in budget 
authority and $36.108 billion outlays 
are for mandatory programs in fiscal 
year 2006. 

The bill provides total discretionary 
budget authority in fiscal year 2006 of 
$44.382 billion. This amount is $797 mil-
lion above the President’s request, at 
the 302(b) allocations adopted by the 
Senate, $40.8 billion below the House- 
passed bill, and $3.6 billion above fiscal 
year 2005 enacted levels. 

I commend the distinguished chair-
man of the Appropriations Committee 
for bringing this legislation before the 
Senate, and I ask unanimous consent 
that a table displaying the Budget 
Committee scoring of the bill be print-
ed in the RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

H.R. 2528, 2006 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AND VETERANS AFFAIRS APPROPRIATIONS 
[Spending comparisons—Senate-reported bill (fiscal year 2006, $ millions)] 

General pur-
pose Mandatory Total 

Senate-reported bill: 
Budget authority ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 44,382 36,198 80,580 
Outlays ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 41,962 36,108 78,070 

Senate 302(b) allocation: 
Budget authority ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 44,382 36,198 80,580 
Outlays ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 41,962 36,108 78,070 

2005 Enacted: 
Budget authority ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 40,772 36,995 77,767 
Outlays ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 40,655 36,923 77,578 

President’s request: 
Budget authority ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 43,585 35,640 79,225 
Outlays ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 41,370 35,570 76,940 

House-passed bill: 1 
Budget authority ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 85,158 35,640 120,798 
Outlays ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 81,634 35,570 117,204 

SENATE-REPORTED BILL COMPARED TO 
Senate 302(b) allocation: 

Budget authority ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 0 
Outlays ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 0 

2005 Enacted: 
Budget authority ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,610 ¥797 2,813 
Outlays ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,307 ¥815 492 
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H.R. 2528, 2006 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AND VETERANS AFFAIRS APPROPRIATIONS—Continued 

[Spending comparisons—Senate-reported bill (fiscal year 2006, $ millions)] 

General pur-
pose Mandatory Total 

President’s request: 
Budget authority ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 797 558 1,355 
Outlays ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 592 538 1,130 

1 House and Senate bills having different jurisdictions. 
Note.—Details may not add to totals due to rounding. Totals adjusted for consistency with scorekeeping conventions. 

BUDGET SCOREKEEPING REPORT 
Mr. GREGG. Mr. President, I hereby 

submit to the Senate the budget 
scorekeeping report prepared by the 
Congressional Budget Office under sec-
tion 308(b) and in aid of section 311 of 
the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, 
as amended. This report meets the re-
quirements for Senate scorekeeping of 
section 5 of S. Con. Res. 32, the first 
concurrent resolution on the budget for 
1986. 

This report shows the effects of con-
gressional action on the 2006 budget 
through September 21, 2005. The esti-
mates of budget authority, outlays, 
and revenues are consistent with the 
technical and economic assumptions of 
the 2006 concurrent resolution on the 
budget, H. Con. Res. 95. Pursuant to 
section 402 of that resolution, provi-
sions designated as emergency require-
ments are exempt from enforcement of 
the budget resolution. As a result, the 
attached report excludes these 
amounts. 

The estimates show that current 
level spending is under the budget reso-
lution by $795.5 billion in budget au-
thority and by $494.6 billion in outlays 
in 2006. Current level for revenues is 

$17.3 billion above the budget resolu-
tion in 2006. 

This is my first report for fiscal year 
2006. 

I ask unanimous consent to have 
printed in the RECORD the attached let-
ter and accompanying documentation. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, 
Washington, DC, September 22, 2005. 

Hon. JUDD GREGG, 
Chairman, Committee on the Budget, U.S. Sen-

ate, Washington, DC. 
DEAR CHAIRMAN: The enclosed tables show 

the effects of Congressional action on the 
2006 budget and are current through Sep-
tember 21, 2005. This report is submitted 
under section 308(b) and in aid of section 311 
of the Congressional Budget Act, as amend-
ed. 

The estimates of budget authority, out-
lays, and revenues are consistent with the 
technical and economic assumptions for fis-
cal year 2006 that underlie H. Con. Res. 95, 
the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for 
Fiscal Year 2006. Pursuant to section 402 of 
that resolution, provisions designated as 
emergency requirements are exempt from 
enforcement of the budget resolution. As a 
result, the enclosed current level report ex-
cludes these amounts (see footnote 1 of the 
report). 

This is my first report for fiscal year 2006. 
Sincerely, 

DOUGLAS HOLTZ-EAKIN, 
Director. 

TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT-LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-
ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006, AS OF 
SEPTEMBER 21, 2005 

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget res-
olution 1 

Current 
level 2 

Current 
level over- 
under (¥) 
resolution 

On-Budget: 
Budget Authority ............. 2,094.4 1,298.9 ¥795.5 
Outlay .............................. 2,099.0 1,604.4 ¥494.6 
Revenues ......................... 1,589.9 1,607.2 17.3 

Off-Budget: 
Social Security Outlays ... 416.0 416.0 0 
Social Security Revenues 604.8 604.8 0 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 
1 H. Con. Res. 95, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 

2006, assumed the enactment of emergency supplemental appropriations for 
fiscal year 2006, in the amount of $50 billion in budget authority and ap-
proximately $62.4 billion in outlays, which would be exempt from the en-
forcement of the budget resolution. Since current level excludes the emer-
gency appropriations in P.L. 109–13, P.L. 109–61, P.L. 106–62, H.R. 3672, 
and H.R. 3768 (see footnote 1 on Table 2), the budget authority and outlay 
totals specified in the budget resolution have also been reduced (by the 
amounts assumed for emergency supplemental appropriations) for purposes 
of comparison. 

2 Current level is the estimated effect on revenue and spending of all leg-
islation that the Congress has enacted or sent to the President for his ap-
proval. In addition, full-year funding estimates under current law are in-
cluded for entitlement and mandatory programs requiring annual appropria-
tions even if the appropriations have not been made. 

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE SENATE CURRENT-LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006, AS OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2005 
[In millions of dollars] 

Budget Authority Outlays Revenues 

Enacted in Previous Sessions: 
Revenues ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 1,607,650 
Permanents and other spending legislation .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,297,743 1,254,376 n.a. 
Appropriation legislation ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 382,272 n.a. 
Offsetting receipts ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥479,872 ¥479,872 n.a. 

Total, enacted in previous sessions: ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 817,871 1,156,776 1,607,650 
Enacted This Session: 

Authorizing Legislation: 
TANF Extension Act of 2005 (P.L. 109–19) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 148 165 0 
An act approving the renewal of import restrictions contained in the Burmese Freedom and Democracy Act of2005 (P.L. 109–39) .................................................................. 0 0 ¥1 
Dominican Republic-Central America-United States Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act (P.L. 109–53). 27 27 ¥3 
Energy Policy Act of 2005 (P.L. 109–58) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 141 231 ¥588 
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: 

A Legacy for Users (P.L. 109–59) ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,444 36 9 
National Flood Insurance Program Enhanced Borrowing Authority Act of 2005 (P.L. 109–65). 2,000 2,000 0 
Pell Grant Hurricane and Disaster Relief Act (P.L. 109–66) 2 2 0 
TANF Emergency Response and Recovery Act of 2005 (P.L. 109–68) ¥4,965 105 0 
Appropriation Acts: 
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on Terror, and Tsunami Relief, 2005 (P.L. 109–13) 2 ........................................................................ ¥39 ¥36 11 
Interior Appropriations Act, 2006 (P.L. 109–54) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 26,211 17,301 122 
Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 2006 (P.L. 109–55) ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,804 3,185 0 

Total, enacted this session: .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 30,773 23,016 ¥450 
Entitlements and mandatories: 

Difference between enacted levels and budget resolution estimates for appropriated entitlements and other mandatory programs .................................................................. 450,207 424,587 n.a. 
Total Current Level 1, 2 ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,298,851 1,604,379 1,607,200 
Total Budget Resolution ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,144,384 2,161,420 1,589,892 

Adjustment to budget resolution for emergency requirements 3 ............................................................................................................................................................................... ¥50,000 ¥62,424 n.a. 
Adjusted Budget Resolution ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 2,094,384 2,098,996 n.a. 
Current Level Over Adjusted Budget Resolution ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. 17,308 
Current Level Under Adjusted Budget Resolution ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... 795,533 494,617 n.a. 

SOURCE: Congressional Budget Office. 
NOTES: n.a. = not applicable; P.L. = Public Law. 
1 Pursuant to section 402 of H. Con. Res. 95, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2006, provisions designated as emergency requirements are exempt from enforcement ofthe budget resolution. As a result, the cur-

rent level excludes: $30,757 million in outlays from the Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on Terror, and Tsunami Relief, 2005 (P.L. 109–13); $7,750 million in outlays from the Emergency Supple-
mental Appropriations Act to Meet Immediate Needs Arising From the Consequences of Hurricane Katrina, 2005 (P.L. 109–61); $21,841 million in outlays from the Second Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act to Meet Immediate 
Needs Arising From the Consequences of Hurricane Katrina, 2005 (P.L. 109–62); $200 million in budget authority and $245 million in outlays from the TANF Emergency Response and Recovery Act of 2005 (P.L. 109–68); and ¥$3,191 mil-
lion in revenues and $128 million in budget authority and outlays from the Katrina Emergency Tax Relief Act of 2005 (H.R. 3768). 

2 Excludes administrative expenses of the Social Security Administration, which are off-budget. 
3 H. Con. Res. 95, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2006, assumed the enactment of emergency supplemental appropriations for fiscal year 2006, in the amount of $50,000 million in budget authority and 

$62,424 million in outlays, which would be exempt from the enforcement of the budget resolution. Since current level excludes the emergency appropriations in P.L. 109–13, P.L. 109–61 and P.L. 106–62 (see footnote 1 above), the budget 
authority and outlay totals specified in the budget resolution have also been reduced (by the amounts assumed for emergency supplemental appropriations) for purposes of comparison. 
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